#### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1959** 

# ENROLLED

### SENATE BILL NO. 235

(By Mr. NTARTIN)

PASSED March 13, 1959

In Effect Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 201959 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 235

(BY MR. MARTIN)

[Passed March 13, 1959; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section forty, article five, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to Legislative and judicial expenditures.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section forty, article five, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 40. Legislative and Judicial Expenditures.—The
provisions of sections thirty-five, thirty-seven and thirtyeight of this article shall not apply to the expenditure of
amounts appropriated for the use of the Legislature or for

#### Enr. S. B. No. 235]

5 the judiciary. In the case of appropriations made for the 6 Legislature, the clerk of the House of Delegates, or the 7 clerk of the Senate, as the case may be, shall present his 8 requisition directly to the auditor. In case of appropria-9 tions made for the judiciary, the clerk of the court shall 10 present his requisition or claim directly to the auditor. In 11 case of appropriations made for criminal charges, the 12 clerk or other proper officer shall present his claim di-13 rectly to the auditor.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

<u>Markes</u> Chairman Senate Committee

Kudara and

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect passage. Clerk of the Senate

C 4 Blankenshi

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within <u>metaed</u> this the  $2\delta$ 

march \_\_\_\_, 1959. day of \_\_\_\_\_

Governor

R designation